
 

  SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES    
  BETWEEN THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE   
    AND HARRIS & ASSOCIATES, INC.   

 

 

THIS  SECOND  AMENDMENT  TO  AGREEMENT  for  consultant  services  is   

entered into by and between the City of Watsonville ("City") and Harris & Associates,   

Inc. (“Consultant”) this ________________.  The City and Consultant agree as follows:   

  RECITALS   

WHEREAS,  the  City  and  Consultant  have  previously  executed  a  Consultant   

Services Contract to provide design services for the Rail Trail Lee Road & Walker Street   

Project dated May 23, 2018 and a First Amendment to Contract for Consultant Services   

dated December 11, 2019;   

WHEREAS, the City needs additional services to address scope changes in the   

project design;   

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Consultant agree that the Contract shall be   

amended as follows:   

Section 1. Scope of Services   

Exhibit “A” “Scope of Services” is hereby amended to read:   

Add tasks as described on attached “Exhibit 1”.    

Section 4. Compensation   

Exhibit “C” “Compensation” is hereby amended to read:   

Total Compensation.    The total obligation of City under this Contract is   
increased in a not-to-exceed amount of Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred   
Ninety-Two  Dollars  and  No  Cents  ($13,992.00)  for  a  total  obligation  of   
$343,102.00 as described below:   

Current Contract Amount          $329,110.00   
Exhibit “1”                  $11,660.00   
Additional Services not included in Exhibit “1”      $2,332.00   
Total obligation under this Contract          $343,102.00   
    
All other terms and conditions of the Contract dated May 23, 2018, shall remain in   

full force and effect.   



DocuSign Envelope ID: AA1A8510-6481-4B70-8E41-F0699D94748D  

 

 

 

 

IN  WITNESS  WHEREOF,  the  parties  hereto  have  executed  this  Second   

Amendment to Consultant Services Contract the day and year first hereinabove written.   
 

 

 

CITY OF WATSONVILLE       HARRIS & ASSOCIATES, INC.   

By___________________________    By______________________________   
   Matthew D. Huffaker, City Manager    Kourosh Iranpour, PE   

Regional Manager, Engineering Services   
 

 

 

ATTEST:   

By___________________________     
Beatriz Vázquez Flores, City Clerk   

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   

By___________________________     
Alan J. Smith, City Attorney   



DocuSign Envelope ID: AA1A8510-6481-4B70-8E41-F0699D94748D  

 

 

 

November 2, 2020   

 

 

Murray Fontes   
Principal Engineer   

City of Watsonville Public Works & Utilities Department  

250 Main Street   
Watsonville, CA  95076   

 

Sent Via email   

 

Subject:  Amendment 2 for City of Watsonville    
Monterey Bay Sanctuary Scenic Trail – Segment 18   

 

Dear Murray:   

 

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 3

 

Harris and Associates is under contract with the City of Watsonville to perform design services for the  

Monterey Bay Sanctuary Scenic Trail – Segment 18.  As you requested, Harris is submitting this   

amendment to our contract to cover additional work outside the original scope as described below.      

 

 

 

I.  RRM Design Group   

 

Harris is contracted with RRM Design Group (RRM) to provide permitting services for   

preparation of two GO-88 B Railroad Crossing modification permits and two Formal Applications  

for new railroad crossings.  Additional services were required as listed below:   

 

Couch Spur Application:    

    Update and prepare a new supplemental application   

    Prepare trail profile and statement of why a grade separated crossing is not warranted in this   
location   

    Submit to Felix @ the CPUC to review and comment.   

  Incorporate review comments    

    Update the supplemental application and submit back to Felix @ the CPUC to approve prior   

to obtaining City signatures (The City Manager will need to sign the supplemental app)   

    Prepare the Final Application working with CPUC San Francisco and then e-file   

    Get on the November 30th CPUC hearing agenda            

 

 Walker St. Application:    

    Update and prepare the revised application   

    Prepare trail profile and statement of why a grade separated crossing is not warranted in this   
location   

   
   

HA PROJ # 160-0937.03    1 | P  a g  e    
   

1401 Willow Pass Road, Suite 500, Concord, CA 94520   ◼   (925) 827-4900   ◼   WeAreHarris.com   

 



DocuSign Envelope ID: AA1A8510-6481-4B70-8E41-F0699D94748D  
 

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 3

 

    Submit to Felix @ the CPUC to review and comment.   

  Incorporate review comments    

    Update the application and submit back to Felix @ the CPUC to approve prior to obtaining   
City signatures   

    Get fresh support letters with current dates addressed to the new CPUC Program Manager    

    Prepare the Final Application working with CPUC San Francisco and then e-file   

 

 

 

Please see Exhibit A for our estimated Level of Effort.     

 

If you have any questions regarding this amendment request please contact either myself at              

(925) 969-8115 or daniel.wilkins@weareharris.com or Kourosh Iranpour at (925) 969-8013 or   

kourosh.iranpour@weareharris.com.  Thank you again for the opportunity to provide continued service   
to the City of Watsonville.   

 

Sincerely,   
Harris & Associates   
       

 

       

Kourosh Iranpour, PE          Daniel Wilkins, PE  

Regional Manager, Engineering Services    Project Manager   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
   

HA PROJ # 160-0937.03    2 | P  a g  e    
   

1401 Willow Pass Road, Suite 500, Concord, CA 94520   ◼   (925) 827-4900   ◼   WeAreHarris.com   

 

mailto:daniel.wilkins@weareharris.com
mailto:kourosh.iranpour@weareharris.com


DocuSign Envelope ID: AA1A8510-6481-4B70-8E41-F0699D94748D  
 

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 3

EXHIBIT A 
Amendment 2  

 

CITY OF WATSONVILLE  

MONTEREY BAY SANCTUARY SCENIC TRAIL  

SEGMENT 18 PROJECT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
HA PROJ 160-0937.03 

Sheet 1 of 1  
 

11/2/2020

TASK, PHASE, DESCRIPTION  

   

TOTALS  
A         SUBCONSULTANT COST - FIRMS   Fee   

RRM Design Group  
 

$10,600  
 

SUBCONSULTANT TOTAL COST:  $10,600  

SUBCONSULTANT MARK-UP (10%)  $1,060  
 

TOTAL COST  (NOT TO EXCEED):  $11,660  

HARRIS ASSOCIATES  

ROLE  
CPUC Crossing Permitting  


